Investing
Increasing revenues y/y thanks to volume effect and to the higher contribution by FAM, which is taking more control of the

Investing value chain, supporting our margins. Very limited upfront fees, representing only ~2% of Investing fees

Asset under Management, eop bnRevenues, mln

Average Asset under Management

51.4 53.7 50.8

Jun.21 Mar.22 Jun.22

-1.2%

-5.3%

Guided Products / AUM

daily avg, bn

49.6 53.6 52.2

2Q21 1Q22 2Q22

+5.3%

-2.5%

Managerial Data

0.6

93.2 91.8
78.4

-18.4

-18.8

1.7

-0.1

-9.6

1H22

-11.8
0.0

-0.1

122.2

1Q22

1.3

-8.8
-8.5

3.1

0.0

3.9

2Q22

0.6

150.9

0.0
0.0

-20.3
-0.2

1H21

1.7

-8.1
-7.6

185.0

75.7
65.0

0.0

73.4

149.1

-14.4

2Q21

+16.4%

+3.1%

+22.0%

Upfront fees

Management fees

PFA incentives

Other PFA costs

Other income

Other commissions

Management fees:

1H22: +22.6% y/y

2Q22: +17.1% y/y, -1.5% q/q

75% 76% 76%

39

Annex

40

P&L pro-forma

(1) P&L pro-forma includes «Profits from treasury management» within «Net financial income» and excludes it from «Trading Profit»
(2) Net of non recurring items
(3) Voluntary Scheme valuation

P&L pro-forma(1)

mln 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 FY21 1Q22 2Q22 1H21 1H22

Net financial income 75.1 72.8 69.2 62.9 280.0 107.5 68.9 147.9 176.4

o/w Net Interest Income 61.8 62.5 61.8 61.8 247.9 59.3 67.6 124.3 127.0

o/w Profit from treasury management 13.2 10.3 7.4 1.1 32.1 48.1 1.3 23.6 49.4

Dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

Net commissions 108.1 106.3 110.1 126.4 450.8 118.6 113.9 214.3 232.5

Trading profit 23.9 16.7 15.6 18.1 74.3 29.0 25.9 40.6 54.8

Other expenses/income 0.5 0.1 -1.5 -0.5 -1.3 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.4

Total revenues 207.6 195.9 193.5 206.9 803.8 255.4 208.6 403.5 464.0

Staff expenses -26.2 -26.7 -27.4 -29.3 -109.6 -28.3 -29.2 -52.9 -57.5

Other admin.exp. net of recoveries -30.6 -29.9 -27.6 -34.9 -123.1 -34.0 -31.3 -60.6 -65.3

D&A -6.3 -6.4 -6.4 -7.1 -26.2 -6.6 -6.6 -12.7 -13.2

Operating expenses -63.1 -63.0 -61.5 -71.3 -258.9 -69.0 -67.1 -126.1 -136.0

Gross operating profit 144.4 132.9 132.0 135.5 544.9 186.4 141.6 277.4 328.0

Provisions -8.2 -5.8 -31.1 -4.9 -49.9 -10.2 -2.3 -14.0 -12.5

o/w Systemic charges -5.8 -1.9 -30.0 -2.3 -40.0 -7.7 0.0 -7.7 -7.7

LLP -0.5 -1.2 -0.4 0.4 -1.7 -0.8 -0.4 -1.7 -1.2

Profit from investments -0.6 1.8 0.3 -0.4 1.1 -0.6 -0.2 1.2 -0.8

Profit before taxes 135.2 127.7 100.9 130.6 494.4 174.8 138.7 262.9 313.5

Income taxes -40.4 -5.8 -28.3 -39.2 -113.7 -51.4 -39.8 -46.2 -91.2

Net profit for the period 94.7 121.9 72.6 91.5 380.7 123.5 98.9 216.7 222.4

Net profit adjusted
(2) 94.7 89.9 72.6 91.9 349.2 123.6 98.9 184.6 222.5

Non recurring items (mln, gross) 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 FY21 1Q22 2Q22 1H21 1H22

Extraord systemic charges (Trading Profit) (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.7 -0.7 -0.3 0.0 0.0 -0.3

Realignment of Intangible Assets 0.0 32.0 0.0 0.0 32.0 0.0 0.0 32.0 0.0

Total 0.0 32.0 0.0 -0.7 31.3 -0.3 0.0 32.0 -0.3

41

P&L net of non recurring items

(1) Net of non recurring items (see page 40 for details)

P&L pro-forma(1) net of non recurring items

mln
1Q21

Adj. (1)

2Q21

Adj. (1)

3Q21

Adj. (1)

4Q21

Adj. (1)

FY21

Adj. (1)

1Q22

Adj. (1)

2Q22

Adj. (1)

1H21

Adj.
(1)

1H22

Adj.
(1)

Net financial income 75.1 72.8 69.2 62.9 280.0 107.5 68.9 147.9 176.4

o/w Net interest income 61.8 62.5 61.8 61.8 247.9 59.3 67.6 124.3 127.0

o/w Profit from treasury 13.2 10.3 7.4 1.1 32.1 48.1 1.3 23.6 49.4

Dividends 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

Net commissions 108.1 106.3 110.1 126.4 450.8 118.6 113.9 214.3 232.5

Trading profit 23.9 16.7 15.6 18.9 75.0 29.2 25.9 40.6 55.1

Other expenses/income 0.5 0.1 -1.5 -0.5 -1.3 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.4

Total revenues 207.6 195.9 193.5 207.6 804.5 255.7 208.6 403.5 464.3

Staff expenses -26.2 -26.7 -27.4 -29.3 -109.6 -28.3 -29.2 -52.9 -57.5

Other admin.expenses -30.6 -29.9 -27.6 -34.9 -123.1 -34.0 -31.3 -60.6 -65.3

D&A -6.3 -6.4 -6.4 -7.1 -26.2 -6.6 -6.6 -12.7 -13.2

Operating expenses -63.1 -63.0 -61.5 -71.3 -258.9 -69.0 -67.1 -126.1 -136.0

Gross operating profit 144.5 132.9 132.0 136.3 545.7 186.7 141.6 277.4 328.3

Provisions -8.2 -5.8 -31.1 -4.9 -49.9 -10.2 -2.3 -14.0 -12.5

o/w Systemic charges -5.8 -1.9 -30.0 -2.3 -40.0 -7.7 0.0 -7.7 -7.7

LLP -0.5 -1.2 -0.4 0.4 -1.7 -0.8 -0.4 -1.7 -1.2

Profit from investments -0.6 1.8 0.3 -0.4 1.1 -0.6 -0.2 1.2 -0.8

Profit before taxes 135.2 127.7 100.9 131.4 495.1 175.1 138.7 262.9 313.8

Income taxes -40.4 -37.8 -28.3 -39.4 -146.0 -51.5 -39.8 -78.2 -91.3

Net profit adjusted (1) 94.7 89.9 72.6 91.9 349.2 123.6 98.9 184.6 222.5

42

1H22 P&L FinecoBank and Fineco Asset Management

mln

Net financial income

Dividends

Net commissions

Trading profit

Other expenses/income

Total revenues

Staff expenses

Other admin.exp. net of recoveries

D&A

Operating expenses

Gross operating profit

Provisions

LLP

Profit on Investments

Profit before taxes

Income taxes

Net profit for the period

Fineco Asset

Management

-0.2

0.0

65.8

-0.2

-0.2

65.3

-5.4

-4.2

-0.2

-9.8

55.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

55.4

-6.9

48.5

FinecoBank

Individual

176.6

23.0

166.7

55.0

0.7

422.0

-52.1

-61.2

-13.0

-126.3

295.7

-12.5